Hemel Hempstead Cycling Club
10-mile time trial
Saturday 18 June 2022

For and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under its Rules & Regulations
Organiser: Course: F11/10
Paul Thomson

43 Dinmore

Bovingdon

Hemel Hempstead

Herts

HP3 0QW

07973 675052
paul.thomson@hemelcycling.org.uk or paulthomo@aol.com

Time Keepers:
Mike Bannister, John
Pick & Annette Lacey

A good day was had by most - many PB’s are a good indication of that. A bit breezy and actually not in
the best direction (a south easterly is best) and a bit drizzly and cold, especially early on. All got back
OK so good there. The Tarling brothers recorded the 2"? best ever times for a Junior and Juvenile
respectively, with Finlay failing to match the Juvenile Record by just 2 seconds - currently held by Josh!

So thank you to all those that helped run the events - I couldn’t do it without them. Firstly the
timekeepers - Mike Bannister was principle TK, assisted by the evergreen John Pick and Annette Lacey
was there starting you all off. At the first turn there was Richard Hardy. At the 2" turn there was Dave
Rogers. Nigel Goffin looked after the canteen area and helped me in the HQ whilst I struggled with
getting the projected results up and running. A grateful thanks goes to Andy Halliday who resolved the
problem after he came back from his ride.

Almost all the prizes were awarded immediately after the event finished and times confirmed. If you
missed that and think you are due a prize then please contact me.

Photos: Brian Jones from Kimroy Photography was on the course to capture your images. Please go see
the gallery and make your purchases from here: https://www.kimroy-
photography.co.uk/shop3 gallery/category/154189.html

Cheers,

Paul

Full results — Women'’s event Note, no women juniors entered

148 Sally Turner trainSharp 20:45

146 Anastasia Bowler AS Test Team 20:48 0:16
141 Lilly Chant Southampton Uni RCC 21:04 1:41
144 Louise Robinson Essex Roads CC 21:28

143 Hannah O'Brien Loose Cannon's Conditioning 21:30 0:15
147 Lisa Davis DRAG2ZERO 21:36 0:19
142 Claire Emons ...a3crg 22:06 2" Team
145 Kirsty McSeveney ...a3crg 22:35 2" Team
140 Linda Dewhurst Team Milton Keynes 22:45 0:29
135 Frances Lammyman Abingdon Race Team 23:08 1:26
139 Joy Payne High Wycombe CC 23:32 0:09
133 Elizabeth McKie Verulam Really Moving 24:06 0:51
136 Susan Oldham Bicester Millennium CC 24:18

132 Gillian Reynolds Willesden CC 25:19

137 Eva Zsigoova ...a3crg 25:27



WPos No Name Club Time Improvement
“ 134 Arja Scarsbrook Team Echelon 25:47
138 Samantha Messenger Bicester Millennium CC 25:51
“ 131 Stephanie Cousins QN Racing 26:09
“ 130 Rachel Green Cheltenham & County CC 26:42
“ 127 Sara Manwaring Bicester Millennium CC 28:14 3:14
“ 129 Denese Hallahan Wisbech Whs 29:04
“ 128 Rosslyn Young Serpentine Running Club 30:14
- 150 Angela Carpenter ...a3crg DNF
' 149 DanutaTinn Maidenhead & District CC DNS Apol
Full results — Men’s event
Pos No Name Club Time Improvement
n 96 Joshua Tarling Flanders Color Galloo Team 18:08 Jun 00:47
n 121 Alex Pritchard WattShop 18:18 00:46
n 126 Richard Oakes Team Ohten Aveas 18:38
n 117 Finlay Tarling Flanders Color Galloo Team 18:57 Juv 00:30
n 123 Sam Brown 6AM Cycling 19:07
n 109 Dean Robson Velo Sport Jersey 19:08 00:33
|/ 116 William Barr Beacon Roads CC 19:12 00:16
n 124 Simon Norman Bikestrong-KTM 19:22
n 120 Matt O'Brien Loose Cannon's Conditioning 19:24
m 82 Nick Partridge VC Baracchi 19:27
m 125 Alan Murchison WattShop 19:29
|71 98 Ken Buckley BPCRT 19:34
m 113 Simon Bowler AS Test Team 19:40
m 90 Josh Newbould Banbury Star Cyclists' Club 19:43
E 64 Toby Bush Team Bottrill 19:44 Juv 00:36
m 110 Benedict Thompson Team LDN 19:45
112 Stuart Hourigan VeloRefined Rule 5 19:45
|1 83 BrettDavis DRAG2ZERO 19:46
m 115 Tim Lewis Ful-on Tri 19:55
m 114 Kevin Tye VeloRefined Rule 5 19:59
m 80 Stuart Wells Lindsey Roads CC 20:00
m 76 Mark Bashford East Grinstead CC 20:01
m 104 Ady Dench Team Sheffield 20:06
m 87 Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles 20:07
m 94 Graham Winstone ZeroBCRT 20:07
m 118 Neil Mackley ...a3crg 20:10 2nd Team
105 Ed Moss Beacon Roads CC 20:13
m 108 Matt Donovan Bedfordshire Road RT 20:13 1st Team
m 88 Henrik Persson FTP ( Fulfil The Potential ) RT 20:14
m 72 Stuart Supple VC Baracchi 20:15
m 79 Lee Williams North Hampshire RC 20:15



75
30
84
29
24
71
103
12
56
102
21
74
14
86
48
19
67

40
10
61
32
73
62
59
92
17
20
42
57
13
157
153

69
33
99
41
49
31
43
34
63

Tony Chapman
Tom Davies

Keith Lea

Mark Greenwood

Matthew Bagshawe

Richard O'Rourke
Paul Derrick
Dylan Sage

Glenn Taylor
Edward Mellor
Samuel Robinson
Steven Cottington

Wolfgang Emmerich

David Rumm
Jeff Roberts
Matthew Reader
David Clark
Jason Walkley
Oliver Cozens
Josh Lovell

lan Woodcock
Ben Rooney
Peter Shaw
Richard Gifford
Tim Cox

James Cadman
Joseph Costello
Lee Beckford
Rikky Hughes
Michael Parker
James Harris
Nick James
Gareth Williams
Alex Coles

Issy Zimmerman
Richard Hamilton
Andrew Grant
Ben Farrer
Daniel Thompson
Murat Ozdenya
Alastair Semple
Martin Stanley
Martin O'Sullivan

Frome and District Whrs
Rapha CC

Paceline RT

Lungs 2 Legs

South Normanton C C
Team Vision Racing

FTP RC

Evolution Racing Academy
Shorter Rochford RT
Mapperley CC

Ashford Whs

Bath CC

London Phoenix CC
Southborough & Dist. Whs
High Wycombe CC
Verulam CC

Eastbourne Rovers CC
Royal Air Force CA
Norwich AB C

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Bedfordshire Road RT
Team Jewson - MI Racing
Bedfordshire Road RT
trainSharp

Hemel Hempstead CC
Hounslow & District Whs
Legato RT (LRT)

Reading CC

Droitwich CC

TMG Horizon CT

Catford CC Ltd

Mickey Cranks CC
Abergavenny RC

Evolution Racing Academy
Verulam Really Moving
Amersham Road CC
Cambridge CC

Vector Cycling RT
Hillingdon Triathletes
Team Vision Racing
Stafford RC

Droitwich CC

Teddington and Turing Velo

20:16
20:19
20:19
20:20
20:23
20:23
20:31
20:34
20:34
20:38
20:40
20:40
20:42
20:42
20:44
20:49
20:51
20:54
20:54
20:55
20:55
20:57
20:57
20:58
21:01
21:02
21:04
21:04
21:04
21:04
21:06
21:06
21:09
21:10
21:11
21:13
21:15
21:17
21:17
21:18
21:19
21:21
21:22

Juv

1st Team

1st Team

Juv

00:36

00:40

00:54

00:27

00:42

00:41

00:35

00:12
00:03

00:19
00:46
00:34
02:09
00:00



101
25
60
38

28
26

27
78
44
156
51

152
159

154
11
66

162
15

158
22
155

16
18
23
35
36
37
39
45
46
47
50
52
53
54
55

James Lawler
Grant Orsborn
Andrew Jarratt
Paul Newman
Geoff Reynolds
Ashley Roue
James Wooldridge
lan Wroblewski

Andrew Halliday
Colin Parkinson
Daniel Homer
Gareth Daniels
Graham Harman
Hans Nilsson
Simon Bowller
Robert Saunders
Stu Carver
Steven Loraine
Chris Dyason
Neal Marrin
Simon Inman
Anthony Newland
Michael Cope
Jason MacRae
Roger Porter
Peter Cottington
Alan Allcock
William Coles
Eddie Humphreys
Lee Turner
Martin Lines
Peter Oliver
David Woodhouse

Christopher Edginton

Stephen Knight
Jon Surtees

Jim Moffatt
Howard Waller
John Lacey
Michael Bennett
George Welfare
Dave May

Mark Hamer

Bedfordshire Road RT
Bedfordshire Road RT
Southgate CC

Shorter Rochford RT
Hemel Hempstead CC
Mapperley CC

Team Milton Keynes

Team Lutterworth Cycle
Centre
Westerley CC

South Western RC
London Phoenix CC
Icknield RC

Sotonia CC

London Phoenix CC
Berkhamsted CC

North Bucks RC

North Hampshire RC
Legato RT (LRT)
Cambridge CC

Finsbury Park CC

0)V):]

Bossard Whs

Kettering CC
Bedfordshire Road RT
Verulam CC

Bath CC

Didcot Phoenix CC
VMCC powered by Y Beic
Moda RT

Arctic Aircon RT
Worcester St. Johns CC
ZeroBCRT

AS Test Team
ZeroBCRT

Wakefield Triathlon Club
Born to Bike

CC Luton

Python RT

Hemel Hempstead CC
Bicester Millennium CC
Eastbourne Rovers CC
Bicester Millennium CC
Stratford CC

21:29
21:35
21:38
21:38
21:40
21:46
21:48
21:52

21:52
21:58
22:06
22:14
22:16
22:22
22:26
22:27
22:34
22:35
22:41
22:45
22:51
23:07
23:15
23:31
23:52
24:12
24:29
24:31
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS Apol
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS Apol

Juv

00:04

01:52



58 Mark Woolford

65 Mat Wilson

68 Keir O'Donnell

70 Sheehan Quirke

77 Jeremy Redford

81 Adam Fisher

85 Martin Reynolds

89 Tony Ball

91 Keith Ainsworth

93 Sam Hucks

95 Mark Jones

97 Alex Doherty
100 Edmond Long
106 Simon Law

107 Daniel Chambers

111 Scott Leeson
119 Gaz Poulson
122 Alastair Luxford

151 Darren Anderson

160 Gerrard Rafferty
161 Anthony Nash
164 James Ellis

163 lan Stokes

165 Adam Williams

Team positions (best 3 riders to count across both women and men). Note of 12 different teams, only 4 finished!

Team Swindon Cycles

VTTA (London & Home Co)

VTTA (Surrey/ Sussex)

VC Veldrijden
Army Cycling
Cambridge CC
Cambridge CC
Legato RT (LRT)
Lindsey Roads CC

High Wycombe CC

DRAG2ZERO
DRAG2ZERO
London Dynamo

Team Jewson - MI Racing

Bicester Millennium CC

Onyx RT

Royal Air Force CA

Full Gas RT

Fareham Whrs CC
Bedfordshire Road CC

Lindsey Roads CC
Onyx RT

Team Salesengine.co.uk

St Neots CC

DNS Apol
DNS
DNS Apol
DNS
DNS
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS
DNS Apol
DNS
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS Apol
DNS

108 Matt Donovan Bedfordshire Road RT 20:13
61 lan Woodcock Bedfordshire Road RT 20:55
73  Peter Shaw Bedfordshire Road RT 20:57 1:02:05
118 Neil Mackley ...a3crg 20:10
142 Claire Emons ...a3crg 22:06
145 Kirsty McSeveney ...a3crg 22:35 1:04:51
14  Wolfgang Emmerich London Phoenix CC 20:10
44  Daniel Homer London Phoenix CC 22:06
3 Hans Nilsson London Phoenix CC 22:35 1:05:10
136 Susan Oldham Bicester Millennium CC 24:18
138 Samantha Messenger Bicester Millennium CC 25:51
127 Sara Manwaring Bicester Millennium CC 28:14 1:18:23




