

Hemel Hempstead Cycling Club

10-mile time trial

Saturday 18 June 2022 For and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under its Rules & Regulations

Course: **F11/10**

Organiser: Paul Thomson 43 Dinmore Bovingdon Hemel Hempstead Herts HP3 0QW

07973 675052

Time Keepers: Mike Bannister, John Pick & Annette Lacey

paul.thomson@hemelcycling.org.uk or paulthomo@aol.com

A good day was had by most - many PB's are a good indication of that. A bit breezy and actually not in the best direction (a south easterly is best) and a bit drizzly and cold, especially early on. All got back OK so good there. The Tarling brothers recorded the 2nd best ever times for a Junior and Juvenile respectively, with Finlay failing to match the Juvenile Record by just 2 seconds - currently held by Josh!

So thank you to all those that helped run the events - I couldn't do it without them. Firstly the timekeepers – Mike Bannister was principle TK, assisted by the evergreen John Pick and Annette Lacey was there starting you all off. At the first turn there was Richard Hardy. At the 2nd turn there was Dave Rogers. Nigel Goffin looked after the canteen area and helped me in the HQ whilst I struggled with getting the projected results up and running. A grateful thanks goes to Andy Halliday who resolved the problem after he came back from his ride.

Almost all the prizes were awarded immediately after the event finished and times confirmed. If you missed that and think you are due a prize then please contact me.

Photos: Brian Jones from Kimroy Photography was on the course to capture your images. Please go see the gallery and make your purchases from here: https://www.kimroyphotography.co.uk/shop3 gallery/category/154189.html

Cheers,

Paul

Full results - Women's event Note, no women juniors entered

W Pos	No	Name	Club	Time	Improvement
1	148	Sally Turner	trainSharp	20:45	
2	146	Anastasia Bowler	AS Test Team	20:48	0:16
3	141	Lilly Chant	Southampton Uni RCC	21:04	1:41
4	144	Louise Robinson	Essex Roads CC	21:28	
5	143	Hannah O'Brien	Loose Cannon's Conditioning	21:30	0:15
6	147	Lisa Davis	DRAG2ZERO	21:36	0:19
7	142	Claire Emons	a3crg	22:06	2 nd Team
8	145	Kirsty McSeveney	a3crg	22:35	2 nd Team
9	140	Linda Dewhurst	Team Milton Keynes	22:45	0:29
10	135	Frances Lammyman	Abingdon Race Team	23:08	1:26
11	139	Joy Payne	High Wycombe CC	23:32	0:09
12	133	Elizabeth McKie	Verulam Really Moving	24:06	0:51
13	136	Susan Oldham	Bicester Millennium CC	24:18	
14	132	Gillian Reynolds	Willesden CC	25:19	
15	137	Eva Zsigoova	a3crg	25:27	

W Pos	No	Name	Club	Time	Improvement
16	134	Arja Scarsbrook	Team Echelon	25:47	
17	138	Samantha Messenger	Bicester Millennium CC	25:51	
18	131	Stephanie Cousins	QN Racing	26:09	
19	130	Rachel Green	Cheltenham & County CC	26:42	
20	127	Sara Manwaring	Bicester Millennium CC	28:14	3:14
21	129	Denese Hallahan	Wisbech Whs	29:04	
22	128	Rosslyn Young	Serpentine Running Club	30:14	
	150	Angela Carpenter	a3crg	DNF	
	149	Danuta Tinn	Maidenhead & District CC	DNS Apol	

Full results - Men's event

Pos	No	Name	Club	Time		Improvement
1	96	Joshua Tarling	Flanders Color Galloo Team	18:08	Jun	00:47
2	121	Alex Pritchard	WattShop	18:18		00:46
3	126	Richard Oakes	Team Ohten Aveas	18:38		
4	117	Finlay Tarling	Flanders Color Galloo Team	18:57	Juv	00:30
5	123	Sam Brown	6AM Cycling	19:07		
6	109	Dean Robson	Velo Sport Jersey	19:08		00:33
7	116	William Barr	Beacon Roads CC	19:12		00:16
8	124	Simon Norman	Bikestrong-KTM	19:22		
9	120	Matt O'Brien	Loose Cannon's Conditioning	19:24		
10	82	Nick Partridge	VC Baracchi	19:27		
11	125	Alan Murchison	WattShop	19:29		
12	98	Ken Buckley	BPC RT	19:34		
13	113	Simon Bowler	AS Test Team	19:40		
14	90	Josh Newbould	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	19:43		
15	64	Toby Bush	Team Bottrill	19:44	Juv	00:36
16	110	Benedict Thompson	Team LDN	19:45		
17	112	Stuart Hourigan	VeloRefined Rule 5	19:45		
18	83	Brett Davis	DRAG2ZERO	19:46		
19	115	Tim Lewis	Ful-on Tri	19:55		
20	114	Kevin Tye	VeloRefined Rule 5	19:59		
21	80	Stuart Wells	Lindsey Roads CC	20:00		
22	76	Mark Bashford	East Grinstead CC	20:01		
23	104	Ady Dench	Team Sheffield	20:06		
24	87	Howard Bayley	Blazing Saddles	20:07		
25	94	Graham Winstone	ZeroBC RT	20:07		
26	118	Neil Mackley	a3crg	20:10	2nd Tean	า
27	105	Ed Moss	Beacon Roads CC	20:13		
28	108	Matt Donovan	Bedfordshire Road RT	20:13	1st Team	
29	88	Henrik Persson	FTP (Fulfil The Potential) RT	20:14		
30	72	Stuart Supple	VC Baracchi	20:15		
31	79	Lee Williams	North Hampshire RC	20:15		

Pos	No	Name	Club	Time		Improvement
32	75	Tony Chapman	Frome and District Whrs	20:16		
33	30	Tom Davies	Rapha CC	20:19		00:36
34	84	Keith Lea	Paceline RT	20:19		
35	29	Mark Greenwood	Lungs 2 Legs	20:20		
36	24	Matthew Bagshawe	South Normanton C C	20:23		00:40
37	71	Richard O'Rourke	Team Vision Racing	20:23		
38	103	Paul Derrick	FTP RC	20:31		
39	12	Dylan Sage	Evolution Racing Academy	20:34	Juv	00:54
40	56	Glenn Taylor	Shorter Rochford RT	20:34		
41	102	Edward Mellor	Mapperley CC	20:38		
42	21	Samuel Robinson	Ashford Whs	20:40		00:27
43	74	Steven Cottington	Bath CC	20:40		
44	14	Wolfgang Emmerich	London Phoenix CC	20:42		00:42
45	86	David Rumm	Southborough & Dist. Whs	20:42		
46	48	Jeff Roberts	High Wycombe CC	20:44		
47	19	Matthew Reader	Verulam CC	20:49		
48	67	David Clark	Eastbourne Rovers CC	20:51		
49	5	Jason Walkley	Royal Air Force CA	20:54		00:41
50	40	Oliver Cozens	Norwich A B C	20:54		
51	10	Josh Lovell	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	20:55		00:35
52	61	Ian Woodcock	Bedfordshire Road RT	20:55	1st Team	
53	32	Ben Rooney	Team Jewson - MI Racing	20:57		
54	73	Peter Shaw	Bedfordshire Road RT	20:57	1st Team	
55	62	Richard Gifford	trainSharp	20:58		
56	59	Tim Cox	Hemel Hempstead CC	21:01		
57	92	James Cadman	Hounslow & District Whs	21:02		
58	17	Joseph Costello	Legato RT (LRT)	21:04		00:12
59	20	Lee Beckford	Reading CC	21:04		00:03
60	42	Rikky Hughes	Droitwich CC	21:04		
61	57	Michael Parker	TMG Horizon CT	21:04		
62	13	James Harris	Catford CC Ltd	21:06		00:19
63	157	Nick James	Mickey Cranks CC	21:06		00:46
64	153	Gareth Williams	Abergavenny RC	21:09	1	00:34
65	2	Alex Coles	Evolution Racing Academy	21:10	Juv	02:09
66	69	Issy Zimmerman	Verulam Really Moving	21:11		00:00
67	33	Richard Hamilton	Amersham Road CC	21:13		
68	99	Andrew Grant	Cambridge CC	21:15		
69 70	41	Ben Farrer	Vector Cycling RT	21:17 21:17		
70	49 31	Daniel Thompson	Hillingdon Triathletes	21:17		
71	43	Murat Ozdenya Alastair Semple	Team Vision Racing Stafford RC	21:18		
72 73	34	Martin Stanley	Droitwich CC	21:19		
74	63	Martin Stanley Martin O'Sullivan	Teddington and Turing Velo	21:21		
-74	03	ivial till O Sullivall	reduington and running velo	21.22		

Pos	No	Name	Club	Time		Improvement
75	7	James Lawler	Bedfordshire Road RT	21:29		00:04
76	101	Grant Orsborn	Bedfordshire Road RT	21:35		
77	25	Andrew Jarratt	Southgate CC	21:38		
78	60	Paul Newman	Shorter Rochford RT	21:38		
79	38	Geoff Reynolds	Hemel Hempstead CC	21:40		
80	6	Ashley Roue	Mapperley CC	21:46		
81	28	James Wooldridge	Team Milton Keynes	21:48		
82	26	Ian Wroblewski	Team Lutterworth Cycle Centre	21:52		
83	27	Andrew Halliday	Westerley CC	21:52		
84	78	Colin Parkinson	South Western RC	21:58		
85	44	Daniel Homer	London Phoenix CC	22:06		
86	156	Gareth Daniels	Icknield RC	22:14		
87	51	Graham Harman	Sotonia CC	22:16		
88	3	Hans Nilsson	London Phoenix CC	22:22		
89	4	Simon Bowller	Berkhamsted CC	22:26		
90	152	Robert Saunders	North Bucks RC	22:27		
91	159	Stu Carver	North Hampshire RC	22:34		
92	8	Steven Loraine	Legato RT (LRT)	22:35		
93	154	Chris Dyason	Cambridge CC	22:41		
94	11	Neal Marrin	Finsbury Park CC	22:45		
95	66	Simon Inman	OVB	22:51		
96	162	Anthony Newland	Bossard Whs	23:07		
97	15	Michael Cope	Kettering CC	23:15		
98	9	Jason MacRae	Bedfordshire Road RT	23:31		
99	158	Roger Porter	Verulam CC	23:52		
100	22	Peter Cottington	Bath CC	24:12		
101	155	Alan Allcock	Didcot Phoenix CC	24:29		
102	1	William Coles	VMCC powered by Y Beic	24:31	Juv	01:52
	16	Eddie Humphreys	Moda RT	DNS Apol		
	18	Lee Turner	Arctic Aircon RT	DNS Apol		
	23	Martin Lines	Worcester St. Johns CC	DNS		
	35	Peter Oliver	ZeroBC RT	DNS		
	36	David Woodhouse	AS Test Team	DNS		
	37	Christopher Edginton	ZeroBC RT	DNS		
	39	Stephen Knight	Wakefield Triathlon Club	DNS Apol		
	45	Jon Surtees	Born to Bike	DNS		
	46	Jim Moffatt	CC Luton	DNS		
	47	Howard Waller	Python RT	DNS		
	50	John Lacey	Hemel Hempstead CC	DNS Apol		
	52	Michael Bennett	Bicester Millennium CC	DNS Apol		
	53	George Welfare	Eastbourne Rovers CC	DNS Apol		
	54	Dave May	Bicester Millennium CC	DNS Apol		
	55	Mark Hamer	Stratford CC	DNS Apol		

Pos	No	Name	Club	Time	Improvement
	58	Mark Woolford	Team Swindon Cycles	DNS Apol	
	65	Mat Wilson	VTTA (London & Home Co)	DNS	
	68	Keir O'Donnell	VTTA (Surrey/ Sussex)	DNS Apol	
	70	Sheehan Quirke	VC Veldrijden	DNS	
	77	Jeremy Redford	Army Cycling	DNS	
	81	Adam Fisher	Cambridge CC	DNS Apol	
	85	Martin Reynolds	Cambridge CC	DNS Apol	
	89	Tony Ball	Legato RT (LRT)	DNS	
	91	Keith Ainsworth	Lindsey Roads CC	DNS Apol	
	93	Sam Hucks	High Wycombe CC	DNS	
	95	Mark Jones	DRAG2ZERO	DNS Apol	
	97	Alex Doherty	DRAG2ZERO	DNS Apol	
	100	Edmond Long	London Dynamo	DNS	
	106	Simon Law	Team Jewson - MI Racing	DNS Apol	
	107	Daniel Chambers	Bicester Millennium CC	DNS Apol	
	111	Scott Leeson	Onyx RT	DNS Apol	
	119	Gaz Poulson	Royal Air Force CA	DNS Apol	
	122	Alastair Luxford	Full Gas RT	DNS Apol	
	151	Darren Anderson	Fareham Whrs CC	DNS Apol	
	160	Gerrard Rafferty	Bedfordshire Road CC	DNS Apol	
	161	Anthony Nash	Lindsey Roads CC	DNS Apol	
	164	James Ellis	Onyx RT	DNS Apol	
	163	Ian Stokes	Team Salesengine.co.uk	DNS Apol	
	165	Adam Williams	St Neots CC	DNS	

Team positions (best 3 riders to count across both women and men). Note of 12 different teams, only 4 finished!

No	Name	Club	Time	Team Time	Team Pos
108	Matt Donovan	Bedfordshire Road RT	20:13		
61	Ian Woodcock	Bedfordshire Road RT	20:55		
73	Peter Shaw	Bedfordshire Road RT	20:57	1:02:05	1
118	Neil Mackley	a3crg	20:10		
142	Claire Emons	a3crg	22:06		
145	Kirsty McSeveney	a3crg	22:35	1:04:51	2
14	Wolfgang Emmerich	London Phoenix CC	20:10		
44	Daniel Homer	London Phoenix CC	22:06		
3	Hans Nilsson	London Phoenix CC	22:35	1:05:10	3
136	Susan Oldham	Bicester Millennium CC	24:18		
138	Samantha Messenger	Bicester Millennium CC	25:51		
127	Sara Manwaring	Bicester Millennium CC	28:14	1:18:23	4